RESOLUTION 22-07

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE INTENT OF THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WHITE HOUSE, TENNESSEE TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF A COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSESSED CLEAN ENERGY AND RESILIENCY (C-PACER) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, per Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-205-101 et seq., as amended (the "C-PACER Act"), the State Legislature granted local governments the authority to establish a commercial property assessed clean energy and resiliency (C-PACER) program that jurisdictions can voluntarily implement to ensure that free and willing owners of agricultural, commercial, and industrial properties and certain multi-family residential properties can obtain low-cost long-term financing; and

WHEREAS, the C-PACER Act allows this financing to be used for qualifying improvements, including energy efficiency, water conservation, renewable energy, and resiliency measures such as flood mitigation, stormwater management, wildfire and wind resistance, energy storage, microgrids, and fire suppression; and

WHEREAS, the C-PACER program authorized in the C-PACER Act promotes voluntary energy efficiency, energy conservation, and resiliency, and such improvements not only save money for building owners, but also support the reduction of energy consumption, support the production of clean, renewable energy, and reduce greenhouse gas emissions; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen will later on this date consider the matter at a duly-advertised public hearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of White House, Tennessee (the "City"), as follows:

- **Section 1**. The financing of Qualified Projects as defined in the C-PACER Act through special assessments is a valid public purpose.
- **Section 2.** The City intends to authorize direct financing between property owners and capital providers as the means to finance Qualified Projects in accordance with the C-PACER Act and the terms of a Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program.
- **Section 3.** The City intends to authorize special assessments, entered into voluntarily by a property owner with the City by means of the written assessment contract, as the means to repay the financing for qualified projects available to property owners in accordance with the C-PACER Act and the terms of a Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program.
- **Section 4.** Qualified Projects that may be subject to special assessments will be more particularly described in a separate Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program in accordance with the C-PACER Act.

- **Section 5.** The C-PACER Program shall be available to privately owned commercial, industrial, or agricultural real property or privately owned residential real property with five or more dwelling units, including property owned by nonprofit, charitable or religious organizations located in the industrial and commercial zoning districts of the City in accordance with the C-PACER Act and the terms of a Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program.
- **Section 6.** The C-PACER Program shall be administered in accordance with the C-PACER Act and the terms of a Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program.
- **Section 7.** The debt-servicing procedures of either the City or a third-party delegate responsible for servicing the installment payments on the C-PACER financing will be described in a Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program in accordance with the C-PACER Act.
- **Section 8.** A public hearing will be held on July 21, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. as advertised in accordance with State law.
- **Section 9.** The City Administrator and the city tax collector are to be delegated as designees of the City in a Resolution to be adopted by the City establishing a C-PACER Program to oversee the collection of proposed special assessments with property taxes imposed on the assessed property.
- **Section 10. Severability**. Should any provision or provisions of this Resolution be declared invalid or unenforceable in any respect by final decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, ordinance, or provisions shall not affect the remaining provisions of such Resolution.
- **Section 11. Repeal of Conflicting Resolutions**. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.
- **Section 12. Effective Date**. This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption, the welfare of the Municipality requiring it.

ADOPTED and approved this 21st day of July, 2022.

FARRIS H. BIBB, JR., Mayor

DEREK WATSON, City Recorder